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Where quality meets life

Council 
Strategic Goals
1. Safety
2. Economic 

Development
3. Infrastructure
4. Parks, Programs & 

Services



Where quality meets life

Proposed Expenditures by Major Fund

W/WW: $44M*
Solid Waste: $7M

Utility Capital: $156M

Enterprise

$207M

Hotel: $684.0K**
Court: $59.0K
PD: $110.0K
TIRZ: $1.0M
PEG: $35.0K

Special Fund

$1.8M

General Fund: $59M*
Debt Service: $21M

Capital Program: $89M

Government

$169M

*  Excludes Transfer to Capital Reserve
** Includes economic development incentive payments
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General Fund
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Key Budget Assumptions

• Existing debt service: $16M 
• New debt to issue:

• GO Bonds: $50M
• CO Bonds: $21.8M

• Vehicle capital lease: $600K

Debt
Service

• Merit and COLA compensation 
adjustments

• PD Step Plan update
• Health insurance adjustments
• Additional headcount to meet 

demand

Expenditures

• Fund Balance target 35%
• Voter Approval Tax Rate
• Conservative sales tax based on 

growth

Revenue

As presented at May budget workshop



Where quality meets life

(in millions)
FY22

Amended 
Budget

FY23
Proposed 

Budget

Proposed
$ Change

Revenue $52.8 $59.7 $6.9

Expenditures $52.8 $59.6 $6.8

Transfer to Capital $8.2 $2 ($6.2)

Fund Balance $21.1 $20.7 ($0.4)

Fund Balance % 40% 35%

General Fund Summary
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Proposed Revenue Increases

Reduction in 
Development Permits, 
reimbursement from 

other funds, and other 
revenue

All Other

($186K)

Based on historical growth 
rates, set at 15% 

Sales Tax

$3.1M

Adjusted net taxable 
values increased 21% or 

$1.5B, of that new 
property valuations 

accounted for $312M

Property Tax

$3.9M



Where quality meets life

Tax Rate Definitions
The City’s Tax Rate is made up of the following components:
• Maintenance & Operations Tax Rate (M&O): funds operating expenditures 

• Interest & Sinking Tax Rate (I&S): funds debt service payments

No-New-Revenue Rate:
• The tax rate required to produce the same amount of tax revenue for the current fiscal year as the 

previous fiscal year on properties taxed in both years.

Voter-Approval Rate:
• The maximum rate allowed by law without voter approval via a mandatory election. The calculation 

includes a specified increase on the prior year M&O no-new-revenue rate plus the amount 
necessary to cover debt service.



Where quality meets life

Property Tax Calculations

Tax Rate $100 Total Tax 
Levy

Net Taxable 
Appraisal 

Value

M&O
Unused 

Increment
Voter 

Approval 
Tax Rate

Debt 
Service



Where quality meets life

Historical Tax Rate Summary

(in millions) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

Tax Rate per $100 .4976 .4863 .4863 .4813

Total Appraisal $ 6,197 $ 6,636 $ 7,567 $ 9,163

Total Levy $ 30.8 $ 32.2 $ 36.8 $44.1

Debt Service (I&S) .1872 .1762 .1996 .2131

Operations (M&O) .3104 .3101 .2974 .2682

1₵ on Tax Rate $620K $663K $756K $916K



Where quality meets life

FY23 Proposed Tax Rates & Tax Levy

Calculated
Tax Rate

Total
Tax Levy

Maintenance & 
Operations

Interest & 
Sinking

(debt service)

No-New-Revenue Rate 0.3966 $36,344,757 $16,811,646 $19,533,111

Voter-Approval Rate* 0.4813 $44,104,930 $24,571,819 $19,533,111

Proposed Rate 0.4813 $44,104,930 $24,571,819 $19,533,111

*Includes unused increment of 0.0242



Where quality meets life

General Fund Expenditure Highlights

$6.5M Increase
Personnel

$500K Increase
Operating

$1.8M
Capital Outlay



Where quality meets life

Enterprise Funds



Where quality meets life

(in millions)
FY22

Amended 
Budget

FY23
Proposed 

Budget

Proposed
$ Change

Revenue $37.7 $46.8 $9.1

Expenditures $35.8 $44.3 $8.5

Transfer to Capital $4.8 $0 ($4.8)

Fund Balance $10.9 $16.4 $5.5

Fund Balance % 30% 37%

Water/Wastewater Fund Summary



Where quality meets life

Water/Wastewater Rate Adjustment

Assumes 5/8” meter and 8,000 gallons for water, 5,000 gallons for wastewater 

Water Wastewater Total

Monthly Increase $14.00 $7.00 $21.00

Avg Residential Bill $72.10 $57.00 $129.10



Where quality meets life

Water/Wastewater Expenditure Highlights

$1.6M Increase
Personnel

$5.9M Increase
Operating/Debt

$1.2M
Capital Outlay



Where quality meets life

(in millions)
FY22

Amended 
Budget

FY23
Proposed 

Budget

Proposed
$ Change

Revenue $6.9 $7.3 $0.4

Expenditures $6.9 $7.3 $0.4

Fund Balance $1.7 $1.7 ($0)

Fund Balance % 25% 23%

Solid Waste Fund Summary



Where quality meets life

Budget Timeline & Next Steps

June 14th – Budget 
Workshop

June

July 14th – Budget 
Workshop

July

August 1st – FY23 Proposed 
Budget sent to Council

August 9th – FY23 Proposed 
Budget Review & Vote on 

Proposed Tax Rate
August 23rd – Public Hearing

August

Sept 13th - Adopt budget, 
tax rate, master fee 

schedule
Ratify tax rate

September

Monitor monthly 
financial results, revise 

forecast

FY23
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